•	The results of the stresses over several period from the +/-

200bp regulatory scenario and the most severe result from
the ECB sensitivity analysis of IRRBB 2017 exercise.

The bank will adapt its IRRBB limit and trigger in 2019, to take
into account the parameters of the financial plan and the
change in the CET1 ratio.

Frequency of the calculation:

The bank computes the NII on a quarterly basis. The results are
presented to the ALM Committee. The figures are included in
the Risk Appetite Summary.

1	 The 15% Tier One Earning Warning Signal will apply from 30/06/2019 (EBA/GL/2018/02 – Final Report – Guidelines on the management of interest rate risk arising
from non-trading book actvities

2	 Basel Committee on Banking Supervision – Standards – Interest rate risk in the banking book – April 2016
3	 Interest rate risk in the Banking book, standard, April 2016 and EBA/GL/2015/08 EBA guidelines on the management of interest rate risk arising from non-trading

activities.
4	 mios EUR
5	 As of 2017, this trigger is equal to 1/12 of the NII budget or around 40bp of the CET1
6	 As of 2017, this limit is equal to 10% of the NII budget or around 50bp of the CET1

IRRBB
Scenarios Trigger4 Limits4

Parallel shock up 200bp - BCBS
255 306

Parallel shock down -200bp - BCBS

140BIL – Pillar 3 Report 2018

Market Risk

(In EUR million) Δ EVE Δ NII
Period 2018 2017 2018 2017
Parallel up +200bp 15 10 55 46
Steepener -47 -56
Flattener 51 60
Short rate down -50 -58
Short rate up 48 55
Maximum -50 -58 55 46
Period 2017 2018
Tier 1 Capital 961 1,118

4.4.3. Products specificities

4.4.3.1. �Modelling of non-maturing
deposits (NMD)

BIL developed a new model that copes with a JST obligation (in
the framework of the Supervisory Examination Program 2017)
with regards to granularity, interest rate sensitivity and back-
testing. The new model covers customers’ current and savings
accounts (in EURO and Dollar only) for a balance of EUR 12.2
billion of deposits modelled as of end of June 2018. The dataset
is built at account level, on a monthly basis within a 10-year
historical data. Data collection encompass qualitative and
quantitative variables. Four variable were used to define the